

Amendment 103
Anneleen Van Bossuyt
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report
Miroslav Poche
Energy efficiency
(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

A8-0391/2017

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1
Directive 2012/27/EU
Article 1 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. This Directive establishes a common framework of measures to promote energy efficiency within the Union in order to ensure that the Union's 2020 20 % headline targets and its 2030 30 % **binding** headline targets on energy efficiency are met and paves the way for further energy efficiency improvements beyond those dates. It lays down rules designed to remove barriers in the energy market and overcome market failures that impede efficiency in the supply and use of energy, and provides for the establishment of indicative national energy efficiency targets and contributions for 2020 and 2030.;

Amendment

1. This Directive establishes a common framework of measures to promote energy efficiency within the Union, **implementing the 'energy efficiency first' principle throughout the full energy chain, including energy generation, transmission, distribution and end-use**, in order to ensure that the Union's 2020 20 % headline targets and its 2030 30 % **indicative** headline targets on energy efficiency are met and paves the way for further energy efficiency improvements beyond those dates. It lays down rules designed to remove barriers in the energy market and overcome market failures that impede efficiency in the supply and use of energy, and provides for the establishment of indicative national energy efficiency targets and contributions for 2020 and 2030.;

Or. en

Amendment 104**Anneleen Van Bossuyt**

on behalf of the ECR Group

Report**A8-0391/2017****Miroslav Poche**

Energy efficiency

(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2**

Directive 2012/27/EU

Article 3 – paragraph 4

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

4. Each Member State shall set indicative national energy efficiency contributions towards the Union's 2030 target referred to in Article 1 paragraph 1 in accordance with Articles [4] and [6] of Regulation (EU) XX/20XX [Governance of the Energy Union]. When setting those contributions, Member States shall take into account that the Union's 2030 energy consumption has to be no more than 1 321 Mtoe of primary energy **and** no more than 987 Mtoe of final energy. Member States shall notify those contributions to the Commission as part of their integrated national energy and climate plans in accordance with the procedure pursuant to Articles [3] and [7] to [11] of Regulation (EU) XX/20XX [Governance of the Energy Union].;

4. Each Member State shall set indicative national energy efficiency contributions towards the Union's 2030 target referred to in Article 1 paragraph 1 in accordance with Articles [4] and [6] of Regulation (EU) XX/20XX [Governance of the Energy Union]. ***The contributions shall take into consideration all stages of the energy system, including generation, transmission, distribution and end-use, and may be accompanied by specific policy measures.*** When setting ***and reviewing the level of*** those contributions, Member States shall take into account that the Union's 2030 energy consumption has to be no more than 1 321 Mtoe of primary energy ***or*** no more than 987 Mtoe of final energy ***as a reference baseline. If economic development or structural adjustment (according to the industrial production index based on Eurostat data), the use of renewable energy sources, or the CO₂ emission reductions differ substantially from the forecasts and assumptions used when setting Union targets and the national contributions towards them, the baseline values and contributions shall be adjusted. The recalculation of the national contributions shall be effected during the***

*update of the integrated national energy and climate plans referred to in Article [3] and [13] of Regulation (EU) XX/20XX [Governance of the Energy Union]. Any recalculation of the Union target shall be done a year after the submission of the updated integrated national energy and climate plans and, if needed, shall be adopted by the ordinary legislative procedure. Where a Member State has not based its contribution on energy intensity, it may declare in its integrated national energy and climate plan referred to in Article [3] of Regulation [EU] XX/20XX [Governance of the Energy Union] its expected level of industrial output in 2030, and subsequently exclude from its contribution for 2030 any energy consumption resulting from excess industrial output. Any such exclusion shall be based on the Eurostat industrial production index. Member States shall notify those contributions **and any adjustment thereof** to the Commission as part of their integrated national energy and climate plans in accordance with the procedure pursuant to Articles [3] and [7] to [11] of Regulation (EU) XX/20XX [Governance of the Energy Union].;*

Or. en

Amendment 105

Anneleen Van Bossuyt

on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

Miroslav Poche

Energy efficiency

(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

A8-0391/2017

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3

Directive 2012/27/EU

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) new savings each year from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2030 of **1.5** % of annual energy sales to final customers by volume, averaged over the most recent three-year period prior to 1 January 2019.

Amendment

(b) new savings each year from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2030 of **at least 1,5** % of annual energy sales to final customers by volume, averaged over the most recent three-year period prior to 1 January 2019.

Or. en

Amendment 106
Anneleen Van Bossuyt
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report
Miroslav Poche
Energy efficiency
(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

A8-0391/2017

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3
Directive 2012/27/EU
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

For the *purposes of* point (b), and without prejudice to paragraphs 2 and 3, Member States may count *only those* energy savings that stem from *new* policy measures introduced after 31 December 2020 or policy measures *introduced during the period from 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2020* provided it can be demonstrated that those measures result in individual actions that are undertaken after 31 December 2020 and deliver savings.

Amendment

Savings required for the period referred to in point (b) shall be cumulative and additional to the savings required for the period referred to in point (a). To that end, and without prejudice to paragraphs 2 and 3, Member States may count energy savings that stem from policy measures introduced after 31 December 2020 or *earlier* policy measures, provided it can be demonstrated that those measures result in *new* individual actions that are undertaken after 31 December 2020 and deliver savings. *Member States may also count savings from the individual actions that are undertaken during the period from 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2020 provided that they continue to deliver verifiable energy savings after 2020.*

Or. en

Amendment 107
Anneleen Van Bossuyt
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report
Miroslav Poche
Energy efficiency
(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

A8-0391/2017

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3
Directive 2012/27/EU
Article 7 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) count energy savings resulting from individual actions newly implemented since 31 December 2008 that continue to have an impact in 2020 and ***beyond and*** which can be measured and verified, towards the amount of energy savings referred to in paragraph 1; and

Amendment

(d) count energy savings resulting from individual actions newly implemented since 31 December 2008 that continue to have an impact in 2020 and which can be measured and verified, towards the amount of energy savings referred to in paragraph 1; and

Or. en

Amendment 108
Anneleen Van Bossuyt
on behalf of the ECR Group

Report
Miroslav Poche
Energy efficiency
(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

A8-0391/2017

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3
Directive 2012/27/EU
Article 7 – paragraph 6

Text proposed by the Commission

6. Member States shall achieve the required amount of savings under paragraph 1 either by establishing an energy efficiency obligation scheme referred to in Article 7a or by adopting alternative measures referred to in Article 7b. ***Member States may combine an energy efficiency obligation scheme with alternative policy measures.***

Amendment

6. Member States shall achieve the required amount of savings under paragraph 1 either by establishing an energy efficiency obligation scheme referred to in Article 7a or by adopting alternative measures referred to in Article 7b, ***while taking measures to minimise the impact of direct and indirect costs of such schemes on the competitiveness of obligated parties exposed to international competition.***

Or. en

11.1.2018

A8-0391/109

Amendment 109

Anneleen Van Bossuyt

on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

Miroslav Poche

Energy efficiency

(COM(2016)0761 - C8-0498/2016 - 2016/0376(COD))

A8-0391/2017

Proposal for a directive

Annex I – point 1 – point b

Directive 2012/27/EU

Annex V – point 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) savings resulting from the implementation of mandatory Union legislation are considered as savings that would have occurred in any event without the activity of the obligated, participating or entrusted parties and/or implementing authorities, and thus may not be claimed under paragraph 1 of Article 7, except for savings related to the renovation of existing buildings provided the materiality criterion referred to in part 3(h) is ensured;

deleted

Or. en